



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EFA(COMM) 19/2025**

GURMEET SAHNI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ankit Batra & Mr. Chirag Batra,
Adv.

versus

**JASKARAN SINGH BATRA PROP.OF BABLU
CHIK-INN**

.....Respondent

Through: *Nemo.*

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **15.10.2025**

CM APPL. 65236/2025 (exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

EFA(COMM) 19/2025 & CM APPL. 65237/2025

3. It is the contention of the appellant that he was not a party to the suit which has resulted in the judgment dated 14th February, 2023, still the decree is sought to be executed against him. He is the director of the company of which the original defendant / judgment debtor is also one of the directors.
4. Our attention is invited to the operative part of the judgment and decree to claim that the decree was against an individual director and not



against the appellant.

5. Issue notice to the respondent, on steps being taken by the appellant through all permissible modes, returnable on 04th November, 2025.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

OCTOBER 15, 2025

ab/as